Description of valuation techniques used and key inputs to valuation of investment properties

The valuation was determined based on the income approach (discounted projected cash flows, “DCF”).
Using the DCF method, fair value is estimated using assumptions regarding the benefits and liabilities of
ownership over the asset’s life including a terminal value. This method involves the projection of cash flows
to which a market-derived discount rate is applied to establish the present value of the income stream
associated with the asset. Rental values and rent growth rates have been determined based on contractual
agreements currently in place used as a benchmark for the calculation of the terminal value.

Valuation
technique

Significant
unobservable
inputs

Range

Narrative sensitivity

Investment
properties

Income
approach Discount rate

6%

The higher the discount rate, the
lower the fair value

Rental value per
square meter

€93 The higher the price per square
meter, the higher the fair value

Rent growth per
annum

2.9%

The higher the rent growth, the
higher the fair value

Sensitivity analysis

Change in rate

Change in value

€’million

Discount rate sensitivity 1%/(1%) (5.6)/8.5

Rental value per square meter sensitivity +5%/(5%) 1.5/1.5

Easysell Limited
Report & financial statements
Year ended 31 December 2024

22

12   Property, plant and equipment

Plant and

machinery

Office
furniture and

fittings Total

   € € €
Cost
At 1 January 2023 66,464 66,001 132,465
Additions 233,691 37,600 271,291

At 31 December 2023 300,155 103,601 403,756

At 1 January 2024 300,155 103,601 403,756
Additions 15,611 43,256 58,867

At 31 December 2024 315,766 146,857 462,623

Accumulated depreciation

At 1 January 2023 31,213 8,262 39,475

Depreciation 35,239 13,211 48,450

At 31 December 2023 66,452 21,473 87,925

At 1 January 2024 66,452 21,473 87,925

Depreciation 35,280 18,788 54,068

At 31 December 2024 101,732 40,261 141,993

Carrying amount

At 31 December 2024 214,034 106,596 320,630

At 31 December 2023 233,703 82,128 315,831

13   Trade and other receivables

  2024 2023

  € €

Trade receivables  36,195 14,623

Other receivables  380,598 105,322

Financial assets  416,793 119,945

Advanced payments  13,174 25,345

Total trade and other receivables  429,967 145,290

Trade receivables are non-interest bearing and are generally on terms of 30 days. As at 31 December, no
receivable balance was past due.

Included with other receivables, the company has in place deposits made in respect of guarantees amounting
to € 71,360 (2023: € 71,360).

14   Amounts due from related parties

  2024 2023

  € €

Amount due from ultimate parent company  - 70,158

Amount due from related parties  1,828,586 343,988

  1,828,586 414,146

The amounts due from ultimate parent company and related parties are unsecured, interest-free and repayable
on demand.

Easysell Limited
Report & financial statements
Year ended 31 December 2024

23

15   Cash and cash equivalents

Cash and cash equivalents included in the statement of cash flows reconcile to the amounts shown in the

statement of financial position sheet as follows:

  2024 2023

  € €

Cash at bank  1,544,597 44,285

Cash and cash equivalents in the statement of cash flows  1,544,597 44,285

The company did not have any restrictions on its cash at bank balances at year-end.